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Particulars of Notice of Contravention and Review Decision
S. 49(1) Private Career Colleges Act, 2005 (“Act”)
Friday March 25, 2011
These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty for
which a review was requested. Penalties may be reviewed upon request within 15 days
of receipt of a Notice of Contravention. The review decision is made considering not
only the information originally available at the time the Notice of Contravention was
issued, but also any new information not previously available that may have been
supplied in support of the request for a review. On review, an administrative penalty
may be upheld, rescinded or reduced. A review decision is final.
Original service date: December 8, 2010
Aun Logistics Inc. operating as Aun Truck Training Centre
139 Robbinstone Drive
Scarborough, ON M1B 2C5
Description:

Act, s. 7 — Prohibition against operating a private
career college
On November 25, 2010, a Designate of the
Superintendent telephoned the number (416-4177345) listed on both internet advertisements for the
school and spoke to Muhammad Bilal, who identified
himself as the owner of the school and confirmed that
the Designate had called “Aun Truck Training Centre.”

Original
Amount:
$1,000
per day

Review Decision:
Penalty was reduced to $500
per day for the period of
December 13, 2010 to
December 15, 2010 (inclusive).
The balance of evidence
available indicates that Aun
Logistics Inc. was holding itself
out as a private career college
without being registered.

Mr. Bilal advised the Designate that they taught an AZ
program for unlimited road tests and unlimited road
lessons at a cost of $3,000. He stated that the program
takes five to six weeks to complete at a duration of four
days per week from Monday to Thursday for a
maximum of one hour per day in the truck. He also told
the Designate that if cash is paid for the program, the
price is $3,000. If a method other than cash is used to
pay for the program, H.S.T. must be paid. Mr. Bilal
mentioned that classes could be started right away.
AZ truck training corresponds to National Occupational
Classification (NOC) code 7411 –Truck Drivers.
Under subsection 7(2) of the Act, no person shall hold
themselves out as the operator of a private career
college unless the person is registered. Based on the
fact that Muhammad Bilal identified himself as the
owner of the school and described the unapproved
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vocational program being offered at the school, the
school is in contravention of subsection 7(2) of the Act.

Act, s. 11 — Restrictions on advertising and soliciting

$1,000
per day

Penalty was rescinded.

Total: $1,500
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